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Ayre™ Pro Boots  

A 420D Nylon Boots

B Hook and Loop

C Zipper 

D C1, C2, C3, C4 Chambers 

E Charger socket

Ayre™ Pro Control Unit  

1 Power On/Off and timer 
adjustement button  

2 Air pressure button 

2+1 Mode selection button
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Quick Start Guide
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Hereby, JKH Health Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU 

declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.compex.com



Intended use

The Compex Ayre™PRO is a battery-powered electric 
massager indicated to temporarily relieve tension and relax 
muscle following exercise and to temporarily increase 
circulation to the affected areas. Do not use Compex 
Ayre™PRO for the treatment of any illness or injury or on 
damaged skin or tissue.

This product is a non-medical device and is not used in medical 
conditions or medical environments.

Contraindications

This device must not be used for the following conditions:

• Persons with suspected, active or untreated: deep 
vein thrombosis, ischemic vascular disease, severe 
arteriosclerosis, pulmonary edema, severe congestive heart 
failure, thrombophlebitis or an active infection.

• On the legs where cuffs would interfere with the following 
conditions: vein ligation, gangrene, dermatitis, open wounds, 
a recent skin graft, massive edema or extreme deformity of 
the leg.

• Not for use on any neuropathy. 

• Do not use on extremities that are insensitive to pain.

• Not for use where increased venous or lymphatic return is 
undesirable. 

Warnings 

• Do not attempt to repair the device.

• Do not attempt to open or remove covers.

• Do not remove the pump unit from the cuff.

• Do not attempt to modify or change the device.

• Never attempt any service while the device is in use.

• Do not operate in a wet environment.

• Do not immerse in any liquid for any reason. 

• For cleaning and disinfecting instructions refer to Clean and 
Disinfecting section.

• Do not place the device in autoclave for any reason.

• Not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable 
anesthetic mixture with air or with oxygen or nitrous oxide.

• If exposed to temperatures below 10° (50°F) allow the device 
to warm up to room temperature.

• Do not subject the device to extreme shocks, such as 
dropping the pump.

• Portable and mobile Radio Frequency Communication 
Equipment can be affected by this device.

Precautions 

• Stop using the device if swelling, skin irritation or any 
other unpleasant or painful sensation occurs and consult a 
physician.

• Loosen cuffs immediately if pulsation or throbbing occurs as 
the cuffs may be wrapped too tightly.

• For people with diabetes or vascular disease that require 
frequent skin assessment, consult a physician.

• For people who use warming devices in combination with 
cuffs that require frequent assessment as skin irritation may 
occur; consult a physician.

Quick Start Instructions  

Read the full user manual thoroughly   
(available at compex.com) 

• Place your foot in the wrap, zip up the boot, and secure the 
scratch to hold your leg in place. Make sure the wrap is snug, 
but not too tight.

• Hold the On/Off button for 1 second to turn on the device.

• The device will begin to operate in the default mode F1 which 
will inflate each of the four chambers to the default pressure 
setting (50 mmHg). To change the pressure settings press 
the Set button to circle trough the different level. After 
setting up the air pressure of one chamber, press and hold 
the Set button for 1 second to set up the pressure of the next 
chamber.

• To change the operating mode, press and hold the Power 
button and the Set button simultaneously for 2 seconds. 
Release both buttons once the mode has successfully 
switched.

• Hold the On/Off button for 1 second to turn off the device.

Charging the Control Unit  

The battery icon will flash during charging and will hold 
when fully charged. The device may be used while it is 
charging. 



COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Bottes de compression et 
de récupération sans fil

Ayre™ PRO Bottes  

A 420D Bottes en Nylon

B Fermetures auto-agrippantes

C Fermetures éclaires 

D C1, C2, C3, C4
 compartiments de compression

E Prise pour chargeur

Ayre™ PRO Télécommande 

1 Bouton marche/arrêt et réglage 
de la minuterie

2 Bouton de réglage de la 
pression d’air

2+1 Bouton de sélection du Mode

Guide de 
démarrage rapide
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Par la présente, JKH Health Co., Ltd. déclare que l’équipement radio de type JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de 

la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l’adresse suivante : www.compex.com



Utilisation

Compex Ayre ™ est un masseur alimenté par batterie éléctrique, 
indiqué pour soulager temporairement les courbatures 
et/ou les tensions musculaires légères et pour stimuler 
temporairement la circulation vers les zones traitées. Ne pas 
utilisez le Compex Ayre™ PRO en tant que traitement d’une 
maladie, d’une blessure ou sur une plaie ouverte ou peau 
abimée.

Ce produit n’est pas un appareil médical et n’est pas 
destiné à être utilisé dans des conditions médicales ou des 
environnements médicaux.

Contre-indications

Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé pour traiter les conditions 
suivantes :

• Suspicion de l’une des maladies suivantes ou confirmation de 
maladie active ou non traitée : thrombose veineuse profonde 
(TVP), maladie ischémique vasculaire, artériosclérose aiguë, 
œdème pulmonaire, insuffisance cardiaque congestive aiguë, 
thrombophlébite ou infection active ;

• Sur les jambes présentant l’une des affections suivantes : 
ligature veineuse, gangrène, dermite, plaies ouvertes, greffes 
cutanées récentes, œdème massif ou déformation majeure 
de la jambe ;

• N’utilisez pas cet appareil sur une quelconque neuropathie ;

• N’utilisez pas cet appareil sur les membres insensibles à la 
douleur ;

• N’utilisez pas cet appareil lorsqu’une augmentation du retour 
veineux ou lymphatique n’est pas souhaitée.

Avertissement

• Ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil.

• Ne tentez pas d’ouvrir ou de retirer les couvercles.

• Ne retirez pas la pompe du manchon de compression.

• N’essayez pas de modifier ou d’altérer l’appareil.

• N’essayez jamais de procéder à l’entretien de l’appareil en 
cours de fonctionnement.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un environnement humide.

• N’immergez jamais l’appareil dans un quelconque liquide.

• Pour obtenir les instructions de nettoyage et de désinfection, 
reportez-vous à la section « Nettoyage et désinfection ».

• Ne stérilisez jamais l’appareil en autoclave, pour quelque 
raison que ce soit.

• Ne doit pas être utilisé en présence d’un mélange 
anesthésique inflammable comprenant de l’air ou de 
l’oxygène ou de l’oxyde nitreux.

• En cas d’exposition à des températures inférieures à 10 °C 
(50 °F), laissez l’appareil chauffer à température ambiante.

• Ne soumettez jamais l’appareil à des chocs violents (chute de la 
pompe, par exemple).

• Les équipements portables et mobiles de communication par 
radiofréquence peuvent être affectés par cet appareil.

Attention

• Arrêtez d’utiliser l’appareil en cas de gonflement, d’irritation 
de la peau ou de toute autre sensation désagréable ou 
douloureuse et consultez un médecin.

• Desserrez immédiatement les manchons de compression si 
des pulsations ou des élancements sont ressentis, car il est 
possible que les manchons soient trop serrés.

• Les personnes diabétiques ou atteintes de maladies vasculaires 
nécessitent des examens fréquents de la peau ; consultez un 
médecin.

• Les personnes qui utilisent des dispositifs de chauffage 
conjointement avec les manchons de compression doivent être 
fréquemment examinées, car elles peuvent développer des 
irritations de la peau ; consultez un médecin.

Instructions rapides de démarrage 

Lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation 
(disponible sur compex.com)

• Placez votre pied dans la botte, fermez la fermeture éclair 
de la botte et attachez les fermetures auto-agrippantes pour 
maintenir votre jambe en place. Assurez-vous que l’appareil est 
bien ajusté, sans être trop serré.

• Maintenez le bouton On/Off (Marche/Arrêt) enfoncé pendant 1 
seconde pour mettre l’appareil sous tension.

• Le produit démarre par défaut avec le mode F1 qui gonfle 
séquentiellement chacune des 4 chambres à la pression réglée 
par défaut (50 mmHg). Pour modifier les réglages de pression, 
appuyez sur le bouton Set afin de faire défiler les différents 
niveaux. Après avoir réglé la pression d’air d’une chambre, 
appuyez sur le bouton Set et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 
seconde pour régler la pression de la chambre suivante.

• Pour changer le mode de fonctionnement, appuyez 
simultanément sur les boutons On/Off (Marche/Arrêt) et Set 
et maintenez-les enfoncés pendant 2 secondes. Relâchez les 
deux boutons une fois que le mode a été changé.

• Maintenez le bouton On/Off (Marche/Arrêt) enfoncé pendant 1 
seconde pour mettre l’appareil hors tension.

Charger l’unité de controle

L’icône de la batterie clignote pendant le chargement et reste 
allumée une fois que la batterie est totalement chargée. Le 
produit peut être utilisé même pendant qu’il est en train de 
charger.  



COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Botas wireless de 
compresión por aire

Ayre™ PRO Botas  

A Botas de Nylon 420D 

B Cierres con velcro

C Cremallera

D C1, C2, C3, C4   
Cámaras de Compresión

E Cargador

Ayre™ PRO Mando de control

1 Botón de encendido/apagado 
y ajuste del temporizador

2 Botón de selección de 
presión de aire

2+1 Botón de selección de Modo

Guía de inicio 
rápido

ES

2 1

A

B

C

D

Por la presente, JKH Health Co., Ltd. declara que el equipo de radio tipo JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la 

declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección: www.compex.com



Uso previsto

Compex Ayre™ PRO es un masajeador eléctrico con 
alimentación por batería indicado para el alivio temporal de 
dolores y molestias musculares leves, y para el aumento 
temporal de la circulación en las áreas tratadas. No use  
Compex Ayre™ PRO como tratamiento de alguna enfermedad o 
lesión, ni en pieles dañadas o con problemas.

Este producto no se considera un dispositivo médico y no está 
destinado a tratar dolencias médicas ni en entornos sanitarios.

Contraindicaciones

Este dispositivo no debe usarse para tratar las siguientes 
dolencias:

• Pacientes con alguna de las siguientes enfermedades, 
activas, sin tratar o con sospechas de padecerlas: trombosis 
venosa profunda, vasculopatía isquémica, arteriosclerosis 
grave, edema pulmonar, insuficiencia cardíaca congestiva 
grave, tromboflebitis o una infección activa.

• Pacientes con afecciones en las piernas en las cuales 
podrían interferir las botas: ligadura venosa, gangrena, 
dermatitis, heridas abiertas, injerto de piel reciente, edema 
masivo o deformidad extrema de la pierna.

• No lo utilice en caso de neuropatías.

• No lo utilice en personas cuyas extremidades sean 
insensibles al dolor.

• No lo utilice en situaciones en las que no se recomiende un 
aumento del retorno linfático o venoso.

Advertencia

• No intente reparar el dispositivo.

• No intente abrir ni quitar las fundas.

• No saque la unidad de bomba de la bota.

• No intente modificar ni cambiar el dispositivo.

• Nunca intente realizar tareas de mantenimiento mientras el 
dispositivo esté en funcionamiento.

• No utilice el dispositivo en un ambiente húmedo.

• No sumerja el dispositivo en ningún líquido por ninguna 
razón. 

• Para obtener instrucciones sobre la limpieza y la 
desinfección, consulte la sección Limpieza y desinfección.

• No coloque el dispositivo en una lavadora ni en un autoclave 
bajo ningún concepto.

• No es adecuado para su uso en presencia de mezclas 
anestésicas inflamables con aire, oxígeno u óxido nitroso.

• En caso de que se exponga el dispositivo a temperaturas 
inferiores a 10 °C (50 °F), permita que se caliente hasta 
alcanzar la temperatura ambiente.

• No exponga el dispositivo a impactos extremos, tales como 
la caída de la bomba.

• Los equipos portátiles y móviles de comunicaciones por RF 
pueden verse afectados por este dispositivo.

Precaución

• Interrumpa el uso del dispositivo en caso de que se produzca 
hinchazón, irritación cutánea o cualquier otra sensación 
desagradable o dolorosa, y consulte a un médico.

• Afloje las botas inmediatamente si se producen pulsaciones 
o latidos, pues es posible que estén demasiado ajustados.

• Quienes padezcan diabetes o enfermedades vasculares 
deben someterse a valoraciones frecuentes de la piel; 
consulte a un médico.

• Quienes utilicen dispositivos de calentamiento en 
combinación con las botas deben someterse a valoraciones 
frecuentes, puesto que puede producirse irritación cutánea; 
consulte a un médico.

Instrucciones de inicio rápido

Lea detenidamente el manual   
(disponible en compex.com)

• Coloque el pie en la envoltura, cierre la cremallera de la bota 
y adhiera el cierre de contacto a fin de mantener la pierna 
en la posición correcta. Asegúrese de que la envoltura esté 
ajustada, pero no demasiado apretada.

• Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado durante 1 segundo 
para encender el dispositivo.

• El dispositivo comenzará a funcionar en la función 
predeterminada /modo F1, que inflará cada una de las 4 
cámaras al ajuste de presión predeterminado (50 mmHg). 
Para cambiar los ajustes de presión, pulse el botón Set para 
recorrer los diferentes niveles. Después de configurar la 
presión de aire de una cámara, mantenga pulsado el botón 
Set durante 1 segundo para configurar la presión de la 
siguiente cámara.

• Para cambiar el modo,mantenga pulsados simultáneamente 
los botones de encendido y Set durante 2 segundos. 
Suelte ambos botones una vez que el modo haya cambiado 
correctamente.

• Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado durante 1 segundo 
para apagar el dispositivo.

Carga de la unidad de control                                  

El icono de la batería parpadeará durante la carga y se 
mantendrá cuando esté completamente cargado. El dispositivo 
se puede utilizar mientras se está cargando.



Ayre™ PRO Boots  

A Gambali in Nylon 420D 

B Chiusure a strappo

C Cerniera

D C1, C2, C3, C4   
Camere di Compressione

E Presa di ricarica 

Ayre™ PRO Unità di controllo

1 Pulsante di accensione/
spegnimento e regolazione 
del timer

2 Pulsante di selezione della 
pressione dell’aria

2+1 Pulsante di selezione della 
modalità

COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Wireless Air Compression 
Recovery Boots

Guida rapida 
all’ avvio
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Con la presente, JKH Health Co., Ltd. dichiara che l’apparecchiatura radio di tipo JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo 

della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo: www.compex.com



Uso previsto

Compex Ayre™ PRO è un gambale con compressione graduata 
a batteria indicato per alleviare temporaneamente piccoli dolori 
e/o tensioni muscolari e per aumentare temporaneamente la 
circolazione nelle zone trattate. Non utilizzare Compex Ayre™ 
PRO per il trattamento di malattie o lesioni o su pelle o tessuti 
danneggiati.

Questo prodotto non è un dispositivo medico e non è da 
utilizzare per trattare condizioni mediche o in ambienti medici.

Controindicazioni

Questo dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato per trattare le 
seguenti condizioni:

• Soggetti con trombosi venosa profonda sospetta, attiva 
o non trattata, malattia vascolare ischemica grave, 
aterosclerosi, edema polmonare, insufficienza cardiaca 
congestizia grave, tromboflebite o infezione attiva;

• I gambali potrebbero interferire con le seguenti condizioni 
delle gambe: legatura venosa, gangrena, dermatite, ferite 
aperte, recente innesto cutaneo, edema massivo o deformità 
estrema della gamba.

• Non per l’uso su qualsiasi neuropatia.

• Non utilizzare su estremità insensibili al dolore.

• Non utilizzare qualora sia da evitare un aumento del ritorno 
venoso o linfatico.

Avvertenze

• Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo.

• Non tentare di aprire o rimuovere le coperture.

• Non rimuovere l’unità pompa dal gambale.

• Non tentare di modificare o cambiare il dispositivo.

• Non tentare mai alcuna manutenzione mentre il dispositivo 
è in uso.

• Non utilizzare in un ambiente umido.

• Non immergere il dispositivo in alcun liquido per nessun 
motivo. 

• Per le istruzioni di pulizia e disinfezione, fare riferimento alla 
sezione Pulizia e manutenzione.

• Non posizionare il dispositivo in autoclave per nessun motivo.

• Apparecchio non idoneo all’uso in presenza di una miscela 
di anestetico infiammabile con aria, ossigeno o protossido 
di azoto.

• Se esposto a temperature inferiori a 10 °C (50 °F), consentire 
al dispositivo di riscaldarsi a temperatura ambiente.

• Non sottoporre il dispositivo a urti estremi, come la caduta 
della pompa.

• Questo dispositivo può interferire con il funzionamento di 
apparecchiature di comunicazione a radiofrequenza portatili 
e mobili. 

Precauzioni

• Interrompere l’utilizzo del dispositivo in caso di gonfiore, 
irritazione della cute o qualsiasi altra sensazione spiacevole 
o dolorosa e consultare un medico.

• Allentare immediatamente i gambali se si avvertono 
pulsazioni o dolore, gli stivali potrebbero essere stati 
applicati troppo stretti.

• Le persone con diabete o malattie vascolari richiedono 
frequenti valutazioni della cute; consultare un medico.

• Le persone che utilizzano dispositivi di riscaldamento in 
combinazione con i gambali richiedono frequenti valutazioni, 
poiché potrebbe verificarsi irritazione della cute; consultare 
un medico.

Istruzioni per l’avvio rapido

Leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso 
(disponibile su compex.com)

• Posizionare il piede nell’involucro, chiudere il gambale con la 
cerniera e fissare la chiusura a strappo per tenere la gamba 
in posizione. Verificare che sia aderente ma non troppo 
stretto.

• Tenere premuto il pulsante On/Off per 1 secondo per 
accendere il dispositivo.

• Il dispositivo inizierà a funzionare nella funzione  
predefinita / modalità F1 che gonfierà ciascuna delle 
quattro camere all’impostazione di pressione predefinita 
(50 mmHg). Per modificare le impostazioni di pressione, 
premere il pulsante Set per scorrere i diversi livelli. Dopo 
aver impostato la pressione dell’aria di una camera, tenere 
premuto il pulsante Set per 1 secondo per impostare la 
pressione della camera successiva.

• Per cambiare modalità, tenere premuti contemporaneamente 
il pulsante di On/Off e il pulsante Set per 2 secondi. 
Rilasciare entrambi i pulsanti una volta che la modalità è 
stata cambiata con successo.

• Tenere premuto il pulsante On/Off per 1 secondo per 
spegnere il dispositivo.

Ricarica dell’unita’ di controllo

L’icona della batteria lampeggerà durante la carica e rimarrà 
ferma quando sarà  completamente carica. Il dispositivo può 
essere utilizzato mentre è in carica.



COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Kabellose 
Luftkompression-
Regenerations-Boots

Ayre™ PRO Boots  

A 420D Nylon Boots

B Klettverschlüsse

C Reissverschluss

D C1, C2, C3, C4 
Kompressionskammern

E Ladebuchse

Ayre™ PRO Steuergerät

1 Ein-/Aus-Taste und Taste 
zur Einstellung des Timers

2 Taste zur Auswahl des 
Luftdrucks

2+1 Modusauswahl-Taste

Kurzanleitung
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Hiermit erklärt JKH Health Co., Ltd., dass das Funkgerätetyp JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-

Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Adresse verfügbar: www.compex.com



Verwendungszweck

Compex Ayre™ PRO ist eine akkubetriebene elektrische 
Massagevorrichtung, die zur vorübergehenden Linderung 
leichter Muskelschmerzen und/oder Beschwerden sowie zur 
vorübergehenden Erhöhung der Durchblutung der behandelten 
Bereiche indiziert ist. Verwenden Sie Compex Ayre ™ nicht zur 
Behandlung von Krankheiten oder Verletzungen oder auf Haut 
oder beschädigter Gewebe.

Dieses Produkt ist ein nicht medizinisches Gerät und wird 
nicht unter medizinischen Bedingungen oder in medizinischen 
Umgebungen eingesetzt.

Kontraindikationen

Dieses gerät darf nicht verwendet werden:

• Wenn der Verdacht auf folgende Erkrankungen besteht 
oder diese in aktiver oder unbehandelter Form vorliegen: 
tiefe Venenthrombose, Ischämie, schwere Arteriosklerose, 
Lungenödem, schwere kongestive Herzinsuffizienz, 
Thrombophlebitis oder eine akute Infektion;

• Wenn die Manschetten an den Beinen einen negativen 
Einfluss auf folgende Erkrankungen haben könnten: 
Venenligatur, Gangrän, Dermatitis, offene Wunden, eine 
kürzlich erfolgte Hauttransplantation, massive Ödeme oder 
eine extreme Fehlbildung des Beins.

• Wenn eine Neuropathie vorliegt.

• Das Produkt nicht an schmerzunempfindlichen Extremitäten 
anwenden.

• Wenn erhöhter venöser oder lymphatischer Rückfluss nicht 
erwünscht ist.

Warnhinweise

• Nicht versuchen, das Gerät zu reparieren

• Nicht versuchen, die Abdeckungen zu öffnen oder zu 
entfernen

• Niemals die Pumpe von der Manschette entfernen

• Nicht versuchen, das Gerät zu modifizieren oder Änderungen 
daran vorzunehmen

• Niemals versuchen, das Gerät während des Gebrauchs zu 
warten

• Das Gerät nicht in feuchten Umgebungen verwenden

• Das Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeiten eintauchen. 

• Anweisungen zur Reinigung und Desinfektion sind im 
Abschnitt „Reinigung und Desinfektion” angegeben.

• Das Gerät darf keinesfalls autoklaviert werden.

• Das Gerät ist nicht geeignet für die Verwendung in Gegenwart 
von entflammbaren Anästhesiegemischen mit Luft, Sauerstoff 
oder Distickstoffoxid.

• Wenn das Gerät Temperaturen unter 10 °C ausgesetzt war, 
zuerst auf Raumtemperatur aufwärmen lassen

• Das Gerät keinen extremen Belastungen aussetzen (z.B. die 
Pumpe nicht fallen lassen) 

• Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgeräte können 
durch dieses Gerät in ihrer Funktion beeinträchtigt werden.

Vorsicht

• Beim Auftreten von Schwellungen, Hautreizungen oder 
anderen unangenehmen oder schmerzhaften Reaktionen das 
Gerät nicht mehr verwenden und einen Arzt konsultieren.

• Die Manschetten sofort lösen, wenn ein Pulsieren oder 
Pochen auftritt und die Manschetten möglicherweise zu eng 
anliegen.

• Bei Personen mit Diabetes oder Gefäßerkrankungen sind 
regelmäßige Hautuntersuchungen durch einen Arzt sehr 
wichtig.

• Personen, die Wärmegeräte in Kombination mit Manschetten 
verwenden, müssen regelmäßig untersucht werden, 
da Hautreizungen auftreten können. Dafür einen Arzt 
konsultieren.

Kurzanleitung

Lesen sie das compex-handbuch sorgfältig durch 
(verfügbar auf compex.com)

• Mit dem Fuß in die Boots steigen, die Boots mit dem 
Reißverschluss schließen und den Klettverschluss um das 
Bein herum befestigen. Sicherstellen, dass die Manschette 
eng, aber nicht zu fest anliegt.

• Die Ein-/Aus-Schaltfläche 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten, 
um das Gerät einzuschalten.

• Das Gerät beginnt mit der Standardfunktion / zu 
arbeiten Modus F1, in dem jede der vier Kammern auf die 
Standarddruckeinstellung (50 mmHg) aufgepumpt wird. Um 
die Druckeinstellungen zu ändern, drücken Sie die Set-Taste, 
um durch die verschiedenen Stufen zu blättern. Nachdem 
Sie den Luftdruck einer Kammer eingestellt haben, halten 
Sie die Set-Taste 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt, um den Druck der 
nächsten Kammer einzustellen.

• Um den Modus zu ändern, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste 
und die Settaste gleichzeitig 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
Lassen Sie beide Tasten los, sobald der Modus erfolgreich 
umgeschaltet wurde.

• Die Ein-/Aus-Schaltfläche 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten, 
um das Gerät auszuschalten.

Steuergerät aufladen

Das Akkusymbol blinkt während des Ladevorgangs und bleibt 
bei vollem Ladevorgang erhalten. Das Gerät kann während des 
Ladevorgangs verwendet werden.



Ayre™ PRO Boot  

A 420D Nylon Boots

B Klittenband

C Rits

D C1, C2, C3, C4  
Compressie-Compartimenten

E Oplaadaansluiting

Ayre™ PRO control unit

1 Aan/uit-knop en timer-
instelknop

2 Luchtdeukselectieknop

 2+1 Moduskeuzeknop

COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Wireless Air Compression 
Recovery Boots

Beknopte 
handleiding

NL

2 1

A
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C

D

Hierbij verklaart JKH Health Co., Ltd. dat de radioapparatuur van het type JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de 

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op het volgende adres: www.compex.com



Beoogd gebruik

De Compex Ayre™ PRO is een batterijgevoed elektrisch 
massageapparaat bedoeld voor het tijdelijk verlichten van 
lichte spiervermoeidheid en/of -pijn en voor het tijdelijk 
verhogen van de circulatie naar de behandelde gebieden. 
Gebruik Compex Ayre ™ niet voor de behandeling van een 
ziekte of letsel of op beschadigd huidweefsel.

Dit product is een niet-medisch apparaat en wordt niet gebruikt 
voor medische aandoeningen of in medische omgevingen.

Contra-indicaties

Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt om de volgende 
aandoeningen te behandelen:

• Personen met vermoede, actieve of onbehandelde: diep-
veneuze trombose, ischemische vasculaire ziekte, ernstige 
vaatsclerose, longoedeem, ernstig congestief hartfalen, 
tromboflebitis of een actieve infectie.

• Op de benen, waar manchetten een negatieve invloed 
zouden hebben op de volgende aandoeningen: afbinding 
van aders, gangreen, dermatitis, open wonden, een recente 
huidtransplantatie, ernstig oedeem of extreme misvorming 
van het been.

• Niet voor gebruik bij een neuropathie.

• Niet gebruiken op ledematen die ongevoelig zijn voor pijn.

• Niet voor gebruik waar verhoogde veneuze of lymfatische 
retour onwenselijk is.

Waarschuwingen

• Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren.

• Probeer niet de panelen te openen of verwijderen.

• Verwijder de pompeenheid niet van de manchet.

• Probeer het apparaat niet aan te passen of te veranderen.

• Probeer nooit onderhoud of reparatie uit te voeren terwijl het 
apparaat wordt gebruikt.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet in een natte omgeving.

• Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in vloeistof, om welke 
reden dan ook. 

• Raadpleeg voor instructies voor reiniging en desinfectie het 
deel ‘Reiniging en desinfectie’.

• Plaats het apparaat niet in een autoclaaf, om welke reden 
dan ook.

• Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor gebruik in de nabijheid 
van brandbare anesthesiemengsels met lucht, zuurstof of 
lachgas.

• Laat het apparaat bij blootstelling aan temperaturen lager 
dan 10 °C (50 °F) opwarmen tot kamertemperatuur.

• Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan hevige schokken, zoals het 
laten vallen van de pomp.

• Draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatieapparatuur kan 
worden beïnvloed door dit apparaat.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

• Stop gebruik van het apparaat als er zwelling, huidirritatie 
of enig ander onplezierig of pijnlijk gevoel optreedt en 
raadpleeg een arts.

• Als u een kloppend of bonzend gevoel krijgt, kan het zijn dat 
de manchet te strak om het lichaamsdeel is gewikkeld en 
moet u deze onmiddellijk losser maken.

• Mensen met diabetes of vaataandoeningen moeten 
regelmatig hun huid laten beoordelen; raadpleeg een arts.

• Mensen die gebruikmaken van opwarmapparaten in 
combinatie met manchetten, moeten regelmatig worden 
gecontroleerd, aangezien huidirritatie kan optreden; 
raadpleeg een arts.

Instructies voor snelle start

Lees de compex handleiding zorgvuldig 
(beschikbaar op compex.com)

• Plaats uw voet in de schoen, rits de laars dicht en maak het 
klittenband vast om uw been op zijn plek te houden. Zorg dat 
de manchet nauwsluitend, maar niet te strak om het been zit.

• Houd de aan-uitknop 1 seconde lang ingedrukt om het 
apparaat aan te zetten.

• Het apparaat zal starten in de standaardfunctie / modus 
F1, die elk van de vier kamers opblaast tot de standaard 
drukinstelling (50 mmHg). Om de drukinstellingen te 
wijzigen, drukt u op de knop Set om door de verschillende 
niveaus te bladeren. Nadat u de luchtdruk van één kamer 
hebt ingesteld, houdt u de knop Set 1 seconde ingedrukt om 
de druk van de volgende kamer in te stellen.

• Om de modus te wijzigen, houdt u de aan/uit-knop en de 
Setknop tegelijkertijd 2 seconden ingedrukt. Laat beide 
knoppen los zodra de modus succesvol is gewijzigd.

• Houd de aan-uitknop 1 seconde lang ingedrukt om het 
apparaat uit te zetten.

De control unit opladen

Het batterijpictogram knippert tijdens het opladen en brandt 
continu als het volledig is opgeladen. Het apparaat kan tijdens 
het opladen worden gebruikt.



Ayre™ PRO Stövlar  

A 420D Nylon Stövlar

B Krok och ögla

C Dragkedja

D C1, C2, C3, C4 Kamrar

E Laddningsuttag

Ayre™ PRO kontrollenhet

1 Ström på/av och 
timerinställningsknapp

2 Lufttrycksknapp

2+1 Lägesväljarknapp

Compex Ayre™ PRO 
Trådlösa 
kompressionstövlar med 
snabb-återhämtning

Snabbstarts
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Härmed förklarar JKH Health Co., Ltd. att radioutrustningen av typ JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL uppfyller kraven i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till 

EU:s försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande adress: www.compex.com



Avsedd användning

Compex Ayre ™ är en batteridriven elektrisk 
massageanordning vars funktion är att tillfälligt lindra 
mindre muskelvärk och/eller smärta och för att tillfälligt öka 
cirkulationen i de behandlade områdena. Använd inte Compex 
Ayre ™ för behandling av någon sjukdom eller skada eller på 
skadad hud eller vävnad.

Denna produkt är en icke-medicinteknisk enhet och används 
inte vid medicinska tillstånd eller i vårdmiljöer.

Kontraindikationer

Denna produkt ska inte användas för att behandla följande 
tillstånd:

• Personer med misstänkt, aktiv eller obehandlad djup 
ventrombos, ischemisk kärlsjukdom (kärlsjukdom 
med brist på tillräcklig blodtillförsel till hjärtmuskeln), 
uttalad arterioskleros (åderförkalkning), lungödem, 
uttalad hjärtinsufficiens (hjärtsvikt), tromboflebit 
(venväggsinflammation i kombination med blodpropp) eller 
en aktiv infektion;

• På ben där manschetter skulle hindra följande tillstånd: 
venligering (underbindning av ven), gangrän (kallbrand), 
dermatit (hudinflammation), öppna sår, nyligen utförd 
hudgraft (hudtransplantation), massivt ödem eller extrem 
deformering av benet.

• Får ej användas på någon neuropati.

• Får ej användas på extremiteter som är okänsliga för smärta.

• För ej användas där ökad venös eller lymfatisk retur är 
oönskad.

Varning

• Försök inte reparera produkten.

• Försök inte att öppna eller ta bort höljen.

• Ta inte bort pumpenheten från manschetten.

• Försök inte att modifiera eller ändra produkten.

• Utför aldrig någon service medan produkten används.

• Använd inte produkten i våt miljö.

• Nedsänk aldrig enheten i någon vätska. 

• För rengörings- och desinficeringsanvisningar hänvisas till 
avsnittet Rengöring och desinficering.

• Placera inte produkten i autoklav av någon anledning.

• Inte lämplig för användning i närvaro av brandfarlig 
narkosblandning med luft, syre eller lustgas.

• Låt produkten värmas upp till rumstemperatur om den 
exponeras för temperaturer under 10 °C (50 F).

• Utsätt inte produkten för kraftiga stötar, t.ex. genom att tappa 
pumpen.

• Bärbar och mobil radiokommunikationsutrustning kan 
påverkas av denna produkt.

Försiktighetsåtgärder

• Sluta använda produkten om svullnad, hudirritation eller 
annan obehaglig eller smärtsam känsla uppstår och 
kontakta en läkare.

• Om pulserande eller bultande uppstår kan manschetten vara 
för hårt lindad och ska då lossas omedelbart.

• Personer med diabetes eller kärlsjukdomar kräver frekvent 
hudbedömning; konsultera en läkare.

• Personer som använder uppvärmningsanordningar 
i kombination med manschetter kräver regelbundna 
bedömningar eftersom hudirritation kan uppstå; konsultera 
en läkare.

Snabbstart-instruktioner

Läs compex-manuellen genomgående  
(tillgänglig på compex.com)

• Sätt din fot i omslaget, dra upp blixtlåset och fäst 
kardborrbandet för att hålla benet på plats. Kontrollera att 
omslaget sitter säkert men inte för hårt.

• Håll in PÅ/AV-knappen i 1 sekund för att sätta på enheten.

• Enheten börjar fungera i standardfunktionen / läge F1 som 
kommer att blåsa upp vart och ett av de fyra kamrarna 
till standardinställningen för tryck (50 mmHg). För att 
ändra tryckinställningarna trycker du på Set-knappen för 
att bläddra igenom de olika nivåerna. När du har ställt in 
lufttrycket för en kammare håller du Set-knappen intryckt i 1 
sekund för att ställa in trycket för nästa kammare.

• För att ändra driftläge, håll ned strömbrytaren och 
inställningsknappen samtidigt i 2 sekunder. Släpp båda 
knapparna när läget har ändrats

• Håll in PÅ/AV-knappen i 1 sekund för att stänga av enheten.

Ladda kontrollenheten

Batteriikonen blinkar under laddning och kommer att hållas 
när den är fulladdad. Enheten kan användas medan den 
laddas. 



Compex Ayre™ PRO 
Wireless rapid-recovery 
compression boots

Ayre™ PRO Boots  

A 420D Nylon Boots

B Hook and Loop

C Vetoketju

D C1, C2, C3, C4 Kammiot

E Laturin liitäntä

Ayre™ PRO Control Unit

1 Virran/toimintatilan 
valintapainike ja ajastimen 
säätöpainike

2 Ilmanpainepainike

2+1 Tilavalintapainike

Pika käyttö-opas
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JKH Health Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko 

teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa osoitteessa: www.compex.com



Käyttötarkoitus

Compex Ayre™ PRO on akkutoiminen sähköinen hierontalaite, 
joka on tarkoitettu lievien lihassärkyjen ja/tai -kipujen 
lievittämiseen ja hoitoalueiden verenkierron tilapäiseen 
tehostamiseen. Älä käytä Compes Ayreä jos ihosi tai kudoksesi 
on rikki tai infektoitunut

Tuote ei ole lääkinnällinen laite, eikä sitä saa käyttää 
sairauksien hoitoon tai sairaalaympäristössä.

Vasta-aiheet

Laitetta ei saa käyttää seuraavien hoitoon:

• Henkilöt, joilla epäillään olevan tai on aktiivinen tai 
hoitamaton syvä laskimotukos, iskeeminen verisuonisairaus, 
vaikea valtimonkovettumistauti, keuhkoödeema, 
vaikea kongestiivinen sydämen vajaatoiminta, 
laskimontukkotulehdus tai aktiivinen infektio

• Tapaukset, joissa mansetti voi vaikuttaa haitallisesti 
seuraaviin alaraajojen tiloihin: laskimon ligatuura, kuolio, 
ihotulehdus, avohaavat, äskettäin siirretty ihosiirre, erittäin 
voimakas turvotus tai äärimmäinen jalan epämuodostuma

• Ei saa käyttää neuropatian hoitoon.

• Älä käytä raajoihin, joiden kivuntunto on heikentynyt.

• Älä käytä tapauksissa, joissa laskimo- tai imusuonikierron 
vilkastuminen on epäsuotavaa.

Varoitus

• Älä yritä korjata laitetta.

• Laitteen kansia ei saa avata tai irrottaa.

• Älä missään tapauksessa irrota pumppuyksikköä mansetista.

• Älä yritä muokata tai muuntaa laitetta itse.

• Älä koskaan tee mitään huoltotoimenpiteitä, kun laite on 
käytössä.

• Laitetta ei saa käyttää märässä ympäristössä.

• Laitetta ei saa missään tapauksessa upottaa nesteeseen. 

• Lue puhdistus- ja desinfiointiohjeet Puhdistus ja desinfiointi 
-kohdasta.

• Laitetta ei saa missään tapauksessa asettaa autoklaaviin.

• Laitetta ei saa käyttää ympäristössä, jossa on tulenarkaa 
anesteettia seoksena ilman tai hapen tai ilokaasun kanssa.

• Jos laite altistuu alle 10 °C:n (50 °F:n) lämpötiloille, anna sen 
lämmitä huoneenlämpöön ennen käyttöä.

• Varo laitteen altistamista koville iskuille (kuten pumpun 
pudottamista).

• Tämä laite voi vaikuttaa kannettaviin ja siirrettäviin 
radiotaajuisiin viestintälaitteisiin.

Huomio

• Jos ilmenee turvotusta, ihoärsytystä tai mitään muita 
epämiellyttäviä tai kivuliaita tuntemuksia, lopeta laitteen 
käyttö ja käänny lääkärin puoleen.

• Jos tunnet raajassa sykintää tai tykytystä, mansetti saattaa 
olla liian tiukalla. Löysää mansettia välittömästi.

• Diabetespotilaiden tai verisuonistautipotilaiden iho pitää 
arvioida toistuvasti laitteen käytön aikana. Käänny lääkärin 
puoleen.

• Lämmityslaitteita yhdessä mansetin kanssa käytävien 
henkilöiden ihon kunto pitää tarkistaa säännöllisesti, sillä 
heille voi kehittyä ihoärsytystä. Käänny tällöin lääkärin 
puoleen.

Pikakäyttö-ohjeet, 

lue compex-manuaali huolella läpi 
(saatavilla osoitteessa compex.com)

• Aseta jalkasi kenkään, sulje kengän vetoketju ja kiinnitä 
tarranauha niin, että se pitää jalkasi paikallaan. Varmista, että 
mansetti on sopivan tiukalla, mutta ei liian kireä.

• Kytke laitteeseen virta painamalla virtapainiketta 1 sekunnin 
ajan.

• Laite alkaa toimia oletustoiminnolla / tila F1, joka täyttää 
kaikki neljä kammiota paineen oletusasetukseen (50 mmHg). 
Paineasetusten muuttamiseksi paina Set-painiketta ja selaa 
eri tasoja. Kun olet asettanut yhden kammion ilmanpaineen, 
paina ja pidä Set-painiketta painettuna 1 sekunnin ajan 
asettaaksesi seuraavan kammion paineen.

• Voit vaihtaa toimintatilaa painamalla samanaikaisesti 
virtapainiketta ja asetuspainiketta 2 sekuntia ajan. Vapauta 
molemmat painikkeet, kun tila on vaihtunut.

• Katkaise laitteesta virta painamalla virtapainiketta 1 sekunnin 
ajan.

Ohjausyksikön lataus

Akun kuvake vilkkuu latauksen aikana ja pysyy päällä, kun se 
on ladattu täyteen. Laitetta voidaan käyttää latauksen aikana.



Compex Ayre™ PRO 
Wireless rapid-recovery 
kompressions støvler

Ayre™ PRO Støvler  

A 4420D Nylon Støvler

B Hook and Loop (Krog og løkke)

C Lynlås

D C1, C2, C3, C4 
Kompressionskamre

E Opladningsstik

Ayre™ PRO Styringsenhed

1 Tænd/sluk-knap og knap til 
justering af timer

2 Lufttryksknap 

2+1 Knap til valg af tilstand

Hurtig Start Guide
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JKH Health Co., Ltd. erklærer hermed, at radioudstyret af typen JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst til 

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen findes på følgende adresse: www.compex.com



Anvendelsesformål

Compex Ayre™ PRO er et batteridrevet elektrisk 
massageapparat, der er indiceret til midlertidigt at mindske 
mindre muskelubehag og/eller -smerter og øge cirkulationen 
til de behandlede områder. Brug ikke Compex Ayre™ PRO til 
at behandle sygdomme eller skader på beskadiget eller hud 
eller væv.

Dette produkt er ikke medicinsk udstyr og anvendes ikke 
i forbindelse med sundhedsfaglige opgaver eller under 
sundhedsfaglige forhold.

Kontraindikationer

Denne enhed må ikke bruges til at behandle følgende tilstande:

• Personer med formodet, aktiv eller ubehandlet: dyb 
venetrombose, iskæmisk karsygdom, alvorlig åreforkalkning 
i halspulsåren (arterosklerose) lungeødem, alvorligt 
hjertesvigt, overfladisk årebetændele (tromboflebit) eller en 
aktiv infektion.

• På benene, hvor manchetter ville genere følgende 
tilstande: veneligatur, koldbrand, eksem, åbne sår, nylig 
hudtransplantation, store væskeansamlinger eller ekstrem 
deformitet af benet.

• Må ikke anvendes på nogen form for neuropati.

• Må ikke anvendes på ben, der ikke er følsomme over for 
smerte.

• Må ikke anvendes, hvor der ikke ønskes øget vene- eller 
lymfetilbageløb.

Advarsel

• Forsøg ikke selv at reparere enheden.

• Forsøg ikke at åbne eller fjerne beskyttelser.

• Fjern ikke pumpeenheden fra manchetten.

• Forsøg ikke at modificere eller ændre enheden.

• Forsøg aldrig at udføre service på enheden, når den er i brug.

• Undlad brug under våde forhold.

• Undgå nedsænkning i væske. 

• Rengørings- og desinficeringsanvisninger kan findes i 
afsnittet Rengøring og vedligeholdelse.

• Enheden må under ingen omstændigheder placeres i en 
autoklave.

• Er ikke velegnet til brug i nærheden af brandbart 
bedøvelsesmiddel med luft eller med ilt (oxygen) eller 
lattergas.

• Hvis enheden udsættes for temperaturer under 10 °C (50 °F), 
skal den varmes op til stuetemperatur.

• Udsæt ikke enheden for ekstreme stød, f.eks. hvis pumpen 
tabes.

• Bærbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr kan blive 
påvirket af denne enhed.

Forsigtig

• Hold op med at bruge enheden, hvis der opstår hævelser, 
hudirritation eller andre ubehagelige eller smertefulde 
følefornemmelser, og kontakt en læge.

• Løsn straks manchetterne, hvis der opstår pulsering eller 
dunken, da manchetterne i så fald muligvis sidder for stramt.

• Personer med diabetes eller en karsygdom skal hyppigt have 
huden undersøgt. Kontakt en læge.

• Personer, der bruger varmende enheder sammen med 
manchetter, skal hyppigt undersøges, da der kan forekomme 
hudirritation. Kontakt en læge.

Hurtig start instruktioner

Læs compex manualen grundigt 
(tilgængelig på compex.com)

• Placer foden i støvlen, og luk lynlåsen. Fastgør velcrobåndet, 
så benet holdes på plads. Sørg for, at støvlen sidder tæt til, 
men ikke for stramt.

• Hold tænd-/slukknappen inde i 2 sekunder for at tænde for 
enheden.

• Enheden starter i standardfunktionen / tilstand F1, der puster 
hvert af de fire kamre til standardtryksindstillingen (50 
mmHg). For at ændre trykindstillingerne skal du trykke på 
Set-knappen for at bladre gennem de forskellige niveauer. 
Når du har indstillet lufttrykket i det ene kammer, skal du 
holde Set-knappen nede i 1 sekund for at indstille trykket i 
det næste kammer.

• For at ændre driftsmodus skal du holde tænd/sluk-knappen 
og indstillingsknappen nede samtidigt i 2 sekunder. Slip 
begge knapper, når modus er skiftet.

• Hold på tænd-/slukknappen i 1 sekund for at slukke for 
enheden.

Opladning af kontrolenheden

Batteriikonet blinker under opladning og stopper, når det er 
fuldt opladet. Enheden kan bruges mens den oplades.



COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Wireless rapid-recovery 
compression boots

Ayre™ PRO Boots  

A 420D Nylon Boots

B Krok og Ring

C Glidlås

D C1, C2, C3, C4 Kammer

E Ladekontakt

Ayre™ PRO Kontrollenhet

1 Strøm på/av og knapp for 
justering av tidtakeren

2 Lufttrykk-knapp

2+1 Modusvalg-knapp

Hurtig Start Guide
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JKH Health Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at radioutstyret av typen JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-

samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende adresse: www.compex.com



Bruksområde

Compex Ayre™ PRO er et batteridrevet elektrisk 
massasjeapparat som er indikert for å midlertidig lindre 
muskelsmerter og for å øke sirkulasjonen til de behandlede 
områdene midlertidig.Ikke bruk Compex Ayre™ PRO til 
behandling for sykdom eller skade eller skadede hudområder.

Dette produktet er et ikke-medisinsk utstyr og brukes ikke i 
medisinske forhold eller medisinske miljøer.

Kontraindikasjoner

Denne enheten må ikke brukes til å behandle følgende 
tilstander:

• Personer med mistenkt, aktiv eller ubehandlet: Dyp 
venetrombose (DVT), iskemisk vaskulær sykdom, alvorlig 
arteriosklerose, lungeødem, alvorlig kongestiv hjertesvikt, 
tromboflebitt eller en aktiv infeksjon;

• På ben der mansjetter ville virke komplisere på følgende 
tilstander: veneombinding, koldbrann, dermatitt, åpne sår, 
nyere hudtransplantasjon, massivt ødem eller ekstrem 
misdannelse i benet.

• Ikke for bruk på noe nevropati.

• Må ikke brukes på ekstremiteter som er ufølsomme for 
smerte.

• Må ikke brukes der økt venøs eller lymferetur er uønsket.

Advarsel

• Ikke prøv å reparere enheten.

• Ikke prøv å åpne eller ta av dekslene.

• Ikke fjern pumpeenheten fra mansjetten.

• Ikke prøv å modifisere eller endre enheten.

• Utfør aldri service på enheten når den er i bruk.

• Ikke bruk enheten i våte omgivelser.

• Ikke senk i væske under noen omstendighet. 

• For instrukser om rengjøring og desinfisering, se avsnittet 
Rengjøre og desinfisere.

• Ikke plasser enheten i autoklavering.

• Ikke egnet til bruk i nærheten av brennbare anestesigasser 
som inneholder blandinger med luft, oksygen eller lystgass.

• Hvis enheten utsettes for temperaturer under 10 grader 
Celsius (50 F), må den varmes opp til romtemperatur.

• Ikke utsett enheten for ekstreme støt, som f.eks. at pumpen 
slippes i gulvet.

• Portabelt og mobilt kommunikasjonsutstyr med 
radiofrekvens kan påvirkes av denne enheten.

Forsiktig

• Slutt å bruke enheten hvis det oppstår hevelser, 
hudirritasjoner eller annen ubehagelig eller smertefull 
følelse, og oppsøk lege.

• Løsne mansjettene umiddelbart hvis pulsering eller dunking 
forekommer, mansjetten kan være viklet for stramt.

• Personer med diabetes eller vaskulær sykdom trenger 
hyppig vurdering av huden. Snakk med lege.

• Personer som bruker oppvarmingsutstyr i kombinasjon med 
mansjetter krever hyppig vurdering, da det kan forekomme 
hudirritasjoner. Snakk med lege.

Hurtig start instruksjoner

Les compex instruksjonsboken nøye  
(tilgjengelig på compex.com)

• Plasser foten i omslaget, lukk glidelåsen og fest borrelåsen 
for å holde benet på plass. Påse at mansjetten sitter godt, 
men ikke for stramt.

• Hold inne AV/PÅ-knappen i 1 sekund for å slå på enheten.

• Apparatet vil starte i i program F1 som standard. Det vil fylle 
alle de 4 kamrene til standardtrykket, 50mmHg. For å endre 
trykkinnstillingene, trykk på Set-knappen for å bla gjennom 
de forskjellige nivåene. Etter å ha stilt inn lufttrykket i ett 
kammer, trykk og hold inne Set-knappen i 1 sekund for å stille 
inn trykket i neste kammer.

• For å endre driftsmodus, trykk og hold inne strømknappen 
og innstillingsknappen samtidig i 2 sekunder. Slipp begge 
knappene når modusen er endret.

• Hold inne AV/PÅ-knappen i 1 sekund for å slå av enheten.

Lading av kontrollenheten

Batteri ikonet blinker når det lades og lyser når den er ferdig 
ladet. Apparatet kan brukes under lading.



COMPEX Ayre™ PRO 
Botas de compressão 
sem fio

Ayre™ PRO Botas  

A Botas de nylon 420D

B Miçangas com velcro

C Zipper

D C1, C2, C3, C4 camaras

E Carregador

Ayre™ PRO Unidade de controle

1 Botão liga/desliga e ajuste do 
temporizador

2 Botão de pressão de ar

2+1 Botão de seleção de modo

Guia Rápido

PT

2 1

A

B

C

D

Por meio deste, a JKH Health Co., Ltd. declara que o equipamento de rádio tipo JKH-109DT/15-CX251LS01-S-M/15-CX251LS01-L-XL está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O 

texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço: www.compex.com



Uso pretendido

O Compex Ayre™ PRO é um massajador eléctrico alimentado 
por bateria indicado para aliviar temporariamente dores 
musculares ligeiras e para aumentar temporariamente a 
circulação para as áreas tratadas. 

Não use Compex Ayre ™ para o tratamento de qualquer doença 
ou lesão ou em pele ou tecido danificado.

Este produto não é um dispositivo médico e não se destina a 
ser utilizado em condições ou ambientes médicos.

Contra-indicações

Este dispositivo não deve ser utilizado para tratar as seguintes 
condições:

• Pessoas com suspeita ou forma activa ou não tratada das 
seguintes condições: trombose venosa profunda, doença 
vascular isquémica, arteriosclerose grave, edema pulmonar, 
insuficiência cardíaca congestiva grave, tromboflebite ou 
uma infecção activa;

• Nas pernas, onde as mangas iriam interferir com as 
seguintes condições: ligação venosa, gangrena, dermatite, 
feridas abertas, um excerto de pele recente, edema maciço 
ou deformidade extrema da perna.

• Não se destina a ser utilizado em neuropatias.

• Não utilize em membros que não são sensíveis a dor.

• Não se destina a ser utilizado quando o aumento do retorno 
venoso ou linfático for indesejável.

Advertência

• Não tente reparar o dispositivo.

• Não tente abrir nem remover tampas.

• Não retire a bomba da unidade da manga.

• Não tente modificar ou alterar o dispositivo.

• Nunca tente fazer qualquer manutenção durante a utilização 
do dispositivo.

• Não opere o dispositivo num ambiente húmido.

• Não mergulhe o dispositivo em líquidos por razão alguma. 

• Para instruções de limpeza e desinfecção, consulte a secção 
Limpeza e desinfecção.

• Não coloque o dispositivo em autoclave por razão alguma.

• Não indicado para uso na presença de mistura anestésica 
inflamável com ar ou com oxigénio ou protóxido de azoto.

• Se o dispositivo for exposto a temperaturas inferiores a 
10 °C, deixe o dispositivo aquecer até atingir a temperatura 
ambiente.

• Não sujeite o dispositivo a choques extremos, como deixar 
cair a bomba.

• O equipamento de comunicações por RF móvel e portátil 
pode ser afectado por este dispositivo.

Cuidado

• Interrompa a utilização do dispositivo se apresentar inchaço, 
irritação cutânea ou qualquer outra sensação desagradável 
ou dolorosa e consulte um médico.

• Solte imediatamente as mangas se sentir a pulsação ou 
palpitação, uma vez que as mangas podem estar demasiado 
apertadas.

• As pessoas com diabetes ou doença vascular requerem uma 
avaliação frequente da pele, pelo que deve consultar um 
médico.

• As pessoas que utilizam dispositivos de aquecimento em 
combinação com mangas requerem uma avaliação mais 
frequente, uma vez que pode ocorrer irritação cutânea; 
consulte um médico.

Instruções de início rápido

Leia atentamente o manual compex  
(disponível em compex.com)

• Coloque o seu pé na protecção, aperte a bota e fixe o velcro 
para manter a protecção no lugar. Certifique-se de que a 
protecção fica segura mas sem apertar demasiado.

• Prima o botão Ligar/Desligar durante 1 segundo para ligar o 
dispositivo.

• O dispositivo começará a trabalhar na função padrão / 
modo F1 que inflará cada uma das quatro câmaras para a 
configuração de pressão padrão (50 mmHg). Para alterar 
as configurações de pressão, pressione o botão Set para 
percorrer os diferentes níveis. Após configurar a pressão 
de ar de uma câmara, pressione e mantenha pressionado 
o botão Set por 1 segundo para configurar a pressão da 
próxima câmara.

• Para alterar o modo, mantenha pressionados os botões 
Power e Set simultaneamente durante 2 segundos. Solte 
os dois botões assim que o modo tiver sido alterado com 
sucesso.

• Prima o botão Ligar/Desligar durante 1 segundo para 
desligar o dispositivo.

Carregando a unidade de controle

O ícone da bateria piscará durante o carregamento e irá 
segurar quando totalmente carregada. O dispositivo pode ser 
usado durante o carregamento.
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Enovis™ is a medical technology company. Enovis is strongly focused on developing clinically differentiated therapeutic solutions 
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